
1 
 

Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 15 October 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

 08-10-2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Board 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th January, 2020 as a correct record.  
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3.  WELL-BEING STEPS  

 
 
 

3.1.  Progress Reports 

 To receive and consider the progress in relation to the 12 Well-Being 
Steps. 
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 

3.2.  Other Matters for Consideration 

 (i) The Public Service Board is holding an informal workshop on 6th 

Public Document Pack



November, 2020 to consider the steps and recovery. To assist with 
the discussion on that day, the Committee is asked to consider the 
12 steps and identify which of these steps to recommend to the 
Board as the focus for the next two years which tie in with the 
Covid Recovery process. 

 
(ii) Which 3 of the 12 steps would the Committee wish to consider in 

detail at forthcoming meetings? Some suggestions for 
consideration could include improved digital structure, community 
resilience and a carbon neutral strategy. 

 
 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next meetings of the Committee are scheduled as follows: 
 

14-01-2021 PM  

22-04-2021 AM  

09-07-2021 AM  

07-10-2021 AM  

 
 
 
 



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT BASIL WEBB ROOM, BRONLLYS, POWYS LD3 0LU ON 

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
N Evans (Mid and West Wales Fire Service), A Davies (Powys County Council), T 
Buchan (Powys Teaching Health Board) and Councillor A Webb (Brecon Beacons 
National Park). 

 
In attendance: 
W Richards (Head of Democratic Services), E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), B Ledger 
(Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance Manager) and R Jones (Strategic Planning 
and Risk Officer). 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from O James (Powys Teaching Health 
Board), I Phillips (Powys Teaching Health Board), Councillor A Williams (Powys 
County Council), R Parry-Wright (PAVO) and P Swanson (PAVO). 

 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 
2019 subject to confirmation that the date of the next meeting is 9th April 2020. 

 

3.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
The responses to the matters raised in the minutes were received.  It was noted 
that the Scrutiny Committee had not had sight of the Delivery Plans for each step.  
These had not been to the PSB but were used at the Working Groups for each of 
the Well-being Steps.  To enable scrutiny to be effective it was the view of the 
committee that when scrutinising any individual step, it would be necessary to 
have sight of both the delivery plan and performance report for that Step. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That when Step Leads attend PSB Scrutiny Committee that the Delivery Plan 
and Performance Reports are made available for examination. 
 
The matter regarding the ability to change any of the steps was revisited.  
Members were advised that the Well-Being Assessment had originally resulted in 
the production of fifteen steps which was considered too many and these had 
been reduced to the current twelve steps.  The Well-Being Assessment is 
undertaken every five year
[...]
nership working between the different 
partners on Step 6.  This is an area which scrutiny will be focussing on in 
detail when Step 6 is next bought to PSB Scrutiny and evidence of full 
partnership working, in the true spirit of the PSB, will be expected.  

 

5.  STEP 2 UPDATE  

 
Mr J Atkins Step 2 Lead and Mr P Furnell Step 2 Operational Lead attended the 
meeting to give an update on Step 2. 
 
The responsibility for Step 2 had formally sat with the Step Lead since February 
2019.  The work to date had centred around understanding the performance 
arrangements of each partner organisation with the aim of agreeing a common 
framework.  It was identified early that it was necessary to ensure that any 
indicators were meaningful and manageable.  A suggested proportionality of 
indicators would be that there would be around three indicators for each step 
giving a total of 36 indicators.  Progress to date had been dependent of progress 
of the different steps.  Some steps had made more progress than others.  To date 
much of the work had taken place behind the scenes with useful facilitating 
conversations. 
 
In order for the framework to be effective it will need to present information to 
different groups including the PSB, PSB Scrutiny, Town and Community Councils 
and the public.   
 

Page 4



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

 

One of the problems experienced is that the Step Lead comes from one of the 
smaller partner organisations (with around only 100 employees) and finds it 
difficult to resource the support of this Step.  This difficulty is exacerbated by staff 
turnover.   
 
The following reporting schematic was provided: 
 

 
 
The Operational Lead outlined how different assurance frameworks had been 
examined including suggestions from the National Park auditors and joint working 
with the Head of Transformation and Communications and the local authority.  The 
frameworks will be completed by the delivery teams for onward reporting to the 
PSB and PSB Scrutiny. 
 
The reporting schematic includes the sources of data which will be used to ensure 
that agreed actions are evidence driven. 
 
The following draft assurance framework was put forward for consideration: 
 

Page 5



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

 

 
 
Attention was drawn to the Activity Status section which would be a particularly 
important part of the reporting framework. 
 
Will this be accessible as a live document? 
A common way to use this information is being sought.  At present the local 
authority are using Power BI which the Fire Authority also use.  The National Park 
need to improve their reporting systems but a common approach maybe to use 
Microsoft Sway.  It is intended that the method used should be interactive as well 
as visual. 
 
This differs from some other assurance frameworks which would include detail of 
the aim at the beginning of the document. 
Detail of the aim of the step should be outlined within the delivery plan.  If the 
delivery plan is correct the reporting schedule should be straightforward. 
 
It has been suggested that three indicators will be identified for each step.  Is this 
prescribed or might different steps require fewer or more indicators? 
The indicators have yet to be finalised and steps may require fewer or more 
indicators. 
 
Is there a place where partners contribution or lack of support to a step is 
recorded? 
This is likely to be by omission rather than an explicit record and this would be an 
opportunity for scrutiny to question the Step Lead in this regard. 
 
How do Step Leads work with other organisations over which they have no 
authority? 
The Delivery Group (of Operational Leads) is the place where these issues would 
be discussed but ultimately this would be a matter for the PSB. 
 
What are the risks of using such a performance framework? 
It is the professional judgement of a Step Lead what to include in th
[...]
hampered by the lack 
of progress on Steps 7 and 8 and that PSB advise the scrutiny committee 
what actions are being taken to ensure that this block is being addressed. 
 
That the PSB provide scrutiny with a schedule of steps with a number of 
agreed performance indicators and note when the performance indicators 
were agreed for that step.  This information to be provided to each meeting 
until the whole performance framework is in place. 
 
The Step Lead and Operational Step Lead were thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting. 

Page 7



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

 

 

6.  WAO REVIEW OF PUBLIC SERVICE BOARDS  

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the WAO Review of Public Service 
Boards October 2019 report. 
 
He drew attention to the following three main recommendations: 

1. Public bodies have not always taken the opportunity to effectively organise 
and resource the work of the PSBs. 

2. Public Service Board are not consistently being scrutinised or held to 
account 

3. Despite public bodies valuing PSBs, there is no agreement on how their 
role should evolve 

 
He referenced the Auditor General Discussion Paper – Six themes to help make 
scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’. 
 
The Powys PSB was unusual across Wales in that it is not solely a County Council 
Scrutiny Committee but is comprised of members from all of the appointing bodies 
to the PSB. 
 
The Chair noted that Powys was not noted in the report so was neither an 
example of good practice or poor practice but that it appeared that all PSBs had 
struggled to get going which, five years after starting this process was 
disappointing.  It was also noted that it could take about 15 years to change a 
culture. 
 
Resolved that PSB Scrutiny would consider the WAO Review of PSBs at a 
future meeting setting aside time to look at the findings in detail and 
considering what actions need to be taken to meet the recommendations. 

 

7.  PSB SCRUTINY TRACKER  

 
The Scrutiny Tracker was received.  It was noted that one item remained 
outstanding: ‘that a chart is provided detailing the work undertaking on learning 
and skills between the partners across Powys including but not exclusively: Powys 
County Council, Powys Teaching Health Board, NPT, PAVO, the Public Services, 
the Public Services Board, the Regional Partnership Board, the Growth Deal, the 
Regional Learning and Skills Partnership, the Skills Board and the Learning and 
Skills Board’. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Operating Lead for Step 6 had confirmed that 
this work was in progress. 
 
RESOLVED that a further request for this information be made to the Chair 
of PSB. 
 
What had been the outcome of the Town and Community Council liaison meeting? 
There had been positive feedback from this meeting.  

 

8.  MINUTES FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD  

 

Page 8



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the PSB held on 19th September 2019 and a written 
update from the PSB Scrutiny Committee representative who had attended the 
PSB meeting on 19th December 2020 were received. 
 
The Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance Manager advised that this was 
the first meeting that the Department of Work and Pensions had attended and that 
the Board would be considering if they should invite anyone else to attend. 
 
RECOMMEND that the PSB introduce an action log and tracker to assist both 
in their work and the ability of scrutiny to monitor progress. 

 

9.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The following arrangements were agreed: 
 

 9th April 2020 – meeting to be hosted by Powys County Council – County 
Hall Llandrindod Wells 

 TBC July 2020 – meeting to be hosted by the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Service – venue TBC 

 15th October 2020 – host and venue TBC 
 
 

N Evans (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



P
age 11

3.1



Assurances

Step Lead Officer

Project/
[...]
 and Recovery 

Planning priorities. 

AMBER

Other Step Delivery Plans are 

not detailed enough to inform 

an effective Communications 

and Engagement Plan.

Other Steps continue to carry 

out Engagement 

independently, rather than 

looking for opportunities to 

collaborate.

PSB Workshop planned 

for 6th November to 

review and critique 

quality of delivery plans 

and discuss 

opportunities for 

engagement and key 

communications 

campaigns. 

AMBER

PSB 

coordinator 

has contacted 

operational 

STEP Leads to 

discuss 

requirements 

around 

updating 

Delivery Plans.

Details Actions/Status Risks and Controls

PSB Annual Report 2020

Develop Communications and 

Engagement Plan

P
age 12



Step 1: Actively engage with 

residents, communities

and key stakeholders to 

promote, shape and 

deliver our vision for 

2040.

Cllr Rosemarie 

Harris (Powys 

County Council)

Emma Palmer, 

Powys County 

Council

Powys CC 

developed and 

shared an 

Assessment which 

set out the key 

impacts of Covid-

19 across key 

areas such as the 

economy, our 

communities and 

residents and 

effects on the 

council.

The findings from 

this assessment 

will start to form 

the basis of the 

development of 

the next full Well-

being Assessment 

due by May 2022. 

Planning for the 

Well-being 

Assessment will 

start during the 

next quarter.

GREEN 

That findings of the report are 

not taken into account as part 

future planning.

The findings have been 

shared widely with 

partners and should be 

considered as part of 

updating Step Delivery 

Plans.

GREEN

Step 1: Actively engage with 

residents, communities

and key stakeholders to 

promote, shape and 

deliver our vision for 

2040.

Cllr Rosemarie 

Harris (Powys 

County Council)

Emma Palmer, 

Powys County 

Council

Powys CC has 

undertaken a 

Business Survey 

asking businesses 

for their views to 

help understand 

the full effects of 

Covid-19 on the 

local eco
[...]
kload.                                                        

RSP - Next meeting scheduled for 06 November 

2020. 

Previous WG Road 

Safety Strategy 

now finished - no 

new Strategy for 

Road Safety COVID-

19 restrictions also 

impacted upon 

engagement and 

training activities. 

No direction 

from WG in 

relation to 

Road Safety, 

reduced 

funding and 

lack of 

opportunity to 

do 

engagement 

and training 

due to ongoing 

COVID-19 Step 3 - Work with 

and influence others 

to improve our 

transport 

infrastructure, our 

existing transport 

links and develop a 

sustainable and 

integrated approach 

for planning and 

delivery.

ACFO Iwan Cray

Identifying 

active travel 

opportunities - 

Powys County 

Council and 

PAVO.  

Understand the role of the Step 3 

partnership group in identifying active travel 

opportunities as well as different models of 

community transport in Powys.  

PAVO will be hosting a 

Community Transport 

Network meeting in the 

autumn to discuss 

provision of CT schemes

Public Health Wales are unable to contribute for 

now and forseeable future due to pressures of 

Covid-19 workload.

Step 3 - Work with 

and influence others 

to improve our 

transport 

infrastructure, our 

existing transport 

ACFO Iwan Cray

wider context of 

transport 

infrastructure 

Be aware of the outcome of the challenge to 

the dial a ride permits within the wider 

context of transport infrastructure in Powys. 

Clair (PAVO) in discussion 

with Sarah at PCC. This 

could be an agenda item at 

CT Network

Public Health Wales are unable to contribute for 

now and forseeable future due to pressures of 

Covid-19 workload.

Step 3 - Work with 

and influence others 

to improve our 

transport 

infrastructure, our 

existing transport 

links and develop a 

sustainable and 

integrated approach 

for planning and 

delivery.

BBNPA has replaced all 

vehicles in fleet with Euro 

6 compliant models, 87% 

of pool
[...]
ndards and digital learning as 

well as delivering a longer-term reorganisation of Sixth Form provision for 

the county. 

The w/s Lead, Manager, 2x Secondary Head Teachers and the wider w/s 

Team meet weekly to ensure progress moves at pace.

The w/s has worked with all Secondary Head Teachers to write a Learner 

Entitlement Statement which forms the Essential Criteria for long-term 

options evaluation. The w/s is working through a series of workshops 

between September and November to prepare the Strategic Outline Case 

(SOC) which will be taken to Cabinet in May 2021. Evaluation Criteria and 

Long-List options workshops have been held to date with Evaluation and 

subsequent implementation workshops to follow. 

The w/s Lead and w/s Manager have been assisting with preparations for 

establishing the Regional Learning and Skills Partnership between Powys and 

Ceredigion. The interim RLSP will be in place by October 2020 and the w/s 

Lead and Manager will be working to ensure close collaboration between the 

w/s and the partnership.

Quarterly meetings have been scheduled with the Public Services Board Step 

6 Lead to ensure that the two teams work closely together to improve Post-

16 provision in Powys. 

Continued identification and planned roll-

out of short-term improvements for post-

16 provision 

Continuation of workshop series 

culminating in drafting of the Strategic 

Outline Case by Christmas. Stakeholder 

Engagement on the SOC will take place 

between January and March 2021 ahead 

of Cabinet in May 2021.

Green

Welsh Government 

Approval & 

Support to 

proposals for 

reorganisation of 

provision

Focus on the 

customer (the 

Learner) is lost 

resulting in 

reorganisation 

proposals which 

are not what 

learner need

Work 

collaboratively 

with Welsh 

Government 

colleagues 

throughout the 

process to ensure 

engagement and 

to also ensure 

compliance with 

process 

Continued 

engagement with 

learners at all

Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee – 15-10-2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

PRESENT: N Evans (Chair) 
County Councillors A Williams and A Webb, and A Davies, T Buchan  
 
Officers: Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), 
Emma Palmer (Head of Transformation and Communication) and Rhian Jones 
(Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance Manager) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mr P Swanson (PAVO) due to 
technical issues joining the meeting. 
 
The Committee also noted that Ms R Parry-Wright had resigned as the PAVO 
representative on the Committee and that PAVO would need to appoint a 
replacement representative. 

 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January 2020 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
Page 3. 
The Committee noted that an impact assessment on the effect of the Covid-19 
pandemic had been undertaken and the interim assessment shared with Welsh 
Government and the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA). The Public 
Service Board (PSB) would be considering whether any of the Well-Being steps 
should change as a result of the pandemic and this would be considered at a 
workshop at the beginning of November as well as whether the steps would be 
affected by the period of recovery. However there would be a need to be able to 
adapt to what was a continual fluid period. 
 
AGREED that a link to the Well-Being databank and the Covid-19 assessment 
be circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Committee questioned whether it would be possible for one or two members 
of the Committee to attend the workshop as observers. 
 
AGREED that the Chair write to the Chair of the PSB asking if 1 or 2 members of 
the Committee could attend the workshop as observers. 
 
Page 4 - Step 6. The Head of Transformation and Communication indicated that 
the Council had moved forward with collaboration with other partners in Wales as 
well as moving forwards with school transformation.  
 
The Committee asked about progress with Steps 7 and 8. 
 



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee – 15-10-2020 
 

AGREED that the Chair request an update on the progress with steps 7 and 8 
from the step leads. 
 
AGREED that the WAO recommendations relating to PSB Scrutiny Committees 
be discussed at the next meeting. 

 

3.  WELL-BEING STEPS  

 
3.1. Progress Reports  

 
The Committee noted the progress made with the Well-Being steps. It was 
stressed that organisations had learned and adapted a great deal during the 
pandemic and some of those changes should be included as business as usual 
moving forwards. Organisations working in partnership had been one positive 
outcome of the pandemic. The Head of Transformation and Communication 
indicated that a number of case studies had been prepared during the pandemic 
and a business survey had also been undertaken. 
3.2. Other Matters for Consideration  

 
The Committee considered which of the steps should be recommended to the 
PSB as priorities for the future, which could be considered at the workshop on 6th 
November, 2020. 
 
Suggestions included:  

 Connectivity (step 4) especially in relation to working at home as well as the 
digital skills of the community. However digital poverty should also be 
considered as part of this step. 

 Partnerships 

 Community capacity and support and resilience 
 
There was a discussion about whether some of the steps could be reviewed and 
amalgamated. The Committee was advised that this was part of the workshop 
discussion in November. The Committee also noted that there had been 
successes during the pandemic such as digital learning as well as blended 
learning. However, there was also a need to consider vulnerable children who 
did not always have access to the technology or a safe environment in which to 
learn.  
 
There had also been very strong partnership working between organisations 
such as the county Council, Powys Teaching health Board and the voluntary 
sector which should continue after the pandemic. 
 
The Committee noted that the outcome of the workshop in November would be 
reported to the PSB at its meeting in December, 2020. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee should meet informally prior to its next 
meeting in January to consider which of the steps coming from the PSB 
workshop should be considered for detailed examination at forthcoming 
meetings, so that the relevant lead officers could be invited. 
 
In relation to a discussion about the ongoing role of the Committee, it was 
stressed that the role of the Committee was to provide value and challenge to the 



Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee – 15-10-2020 
 

difference the PSB was making by considering what the PSB aspired to achieve, 
by when, were there appropriate resources in place and were delivery plans 
being achieved. It was considered that it is difficult to scrutinise the steps without 
a robust performance management framework in place. 
 
AGREED that this be raised with the PSB and that the step lead officers from the 
National Park Authority update the Committee on progress in implementing the 
performance management framework. 

 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that future meetings were scheduled as follows: 
 

14-01-2021 PM 

22-04-2021 AM 

09-07-2021 AM 

07-10-2021 AM 

 
 
 

Mr N. Evans 
Chairman 


